EVALUATION OF LAGUNA EASTERN ACADEMY OF SANTA ROSA INC.:
BASIS FOR A PROPOSED SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

A Master’s Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

Dasmarifas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education

Major in Educational Management

LANA MARIE M. BATITIS
March 2010



ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: EVALUATION OF LAGUNA EASTERN ACADEMY

OF SANTA ROSA INC.: BASIS FOR A PROPOSED

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Author: Lana Marie M. Batitis
Degree: Master of Arts in Education
Major: Educational Management

Date of Completion: March 2010

This study employed the descriptive and evaluative research methods.
The descriptive method was used to answer questions concerning current
status of Laguna Eastern Academy of Santa Rosa Inc. (LEASRI). On the other
hand, evaluative method as used in this study focused evaluation on the
operations of the different components of LEASRI.

Results of the evaluation were used as a basis for the proposed school
improvement plan. The plan is comprised of the following elements: Areas of
Concern, Objectives, Strategies, People Involved, Time Frame, and Expected
Output. This is to further improve LEASRI.

The respondents of this study were the administrators, faculty, staff,
and students. Complete enumeration was adopted for the administrators,
faculty, and staff. For the student respondents, the stratified random sampling

was used in the different year levels serving as strata.



There were four sets of questionnaires used in the study which were
modified and patterned from the PAASCU questionnaires. These focused on
the different aspects of the operations of LEASRI namely (a) school’s vision,
mission, goals and objectives, (b) administration, (c) faculty, (d) curriculum,
classroom instruction, student learning and the evaluation of academic
achievement; (e) physical plant, and (f) the school's awareness and
involvement in its community.

Information gathered was evaluated using Stufflebeam’s CIPP Model.

Results of the study revealed that the school’s vision, mission, goals,
and objectives, faculty’s professional performance, curriculum, evaluation of
academic achievement, and the school — community awareness and
involvement were assessed as very good by the respondents.

The administration of LEASRI ensures professional development and
training opportunities to the faculty. The site/campus, buildings and
classrooms of LEASRI are well kept and maintained, however, there is a need
to improve the school’s library, laboratory, and cafeteria.

LEASRI develops among its members consciousness in its community,
participating on various government’s activity.

On the basis of the conclusions, the study thereby recommends that the
result of this study be disseminated to the management of LEASRI to make it
aware of the present situation of the school and find ways for its further

improvement.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
ABSTRACT
APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
Chapter
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Theoretical Framework/Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE
Conceptual Literature
Research Literature

Synthesis

PAGE

10

12

13

15

18

20

20

21

24

45

55



3 METHODOLOGY
Research Design
Population and Sampling
Research Instrument
Data Gathering Procedure
Data Analysis

4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

OF DATA

Problem No. 1
Problem No. 2
Problem No. 3
Problem No. 4
Problem No. 5

A Proposed School Improvement Plan

5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

Findings
Conclusions
Recommendations

REFERENCES

57

57

58

59

59

60

65

89

99

102

107

110

111

116

118

120



APPENDICES

A Computation of Sample Size for Students using
the Slovin’s Formula and Stratified Random Sampling

B Computations using Stratified Random Sampling

C Letter to the Respondents

D Letter to the Directress of Laguna Eastern Academy of
Santa Rosa Inc.

E Questionnaire for Administrator

F Questionnaire for Faculty

G Questionnaire for Staff

H Questionnaire for Student

|  Excerpts from the DECS Service Manual 2000

J Curriculum Vitae

123

124

125

126

127

135

142

147

153

164



TABLE

10

11

LIST OF TABLES

Respondents of the Study

Extent of Compliance on the Mission,

Vision, Goals and Objectives of LEASRI as
Perceived by the Respondents

The Administration of LEASRI as Perceived by the
Respondents

Faculty Members’ Profile

Faculty’s Professional Performance as Assessed
by the Administrators

Students’ Profile

Possible Daily Time Allotment of the Subjects
Curriculum of LEASRI as Perceived by the
Respondents

The Physical Plant of LEASRI

The Site/Campus of LEASRI as Assessed

by the Respondents

Buildings of LEASRI as Assessed by

the Respondents

PAGE

58

64

69

71

72

73

75

77

78

80

82

10



12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Classrooms of LEASRI as Assessed by the
Respondents

Library of LEASRI as Assessed by the Respondents
Laboratory of LEASRI as Assessed by the
Respondents

Respondents’ Perception on the Canteen of LEASRI
Faculty Development of LEASRI as Assessed by the
Respondents

Classroom Instruction as Assessed by the
Administrators and Students of LEASRI
Respondents’ Perception of the Student

Learning

Academic Achievement as Assessed by the
Administrators and Faculty

School — community Awareness and Involvement as
Assessed by the Respondents

Results of the School’s Operation

School’s and Students’ Achievement

83

90

92

94

96

98

100

101

11



FIGURE

1

2

3

LIST OF FIGURE

Daniel Stufflebeam’s CIPP Model
Research framework

Organizational Chart

PAGE

15

17

66

12





