EVALUATION OF LAGUNA EASTERN ACADEMY OF SANTA ROSA INC.: BASIS FOR A PROPOSED SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

A Master's Thesis
Presented to
the Faculty of the

College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas
Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Education
Major in Educational Management

LANA MARIE M. BATITIS

March 2010

ABSTRACT

Title of the Research: EVALUATION OF LAGUNA EASTERN ACADEMY

OF SANTA ROSA INC.: BASIS FOR A PROPOSED

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Author: Lana Marie M. Batitis

Degree: Master of Arts in Education

Major: Educational Management

Date of Completion: March 2010

This study employed the descriptive and evaluative research methods. The descriptive method was used to answer questions concerning current status of Laguna Eastern Academy of Santa Rosa Inc. (LEASRI). On the other hand, evaluative method as used in this study focused evaluation on the operations of the different components of LEASRI.

Results of the evaluation were used as a basis for the proposed school improvement plan. The plan is comprised of the following elements: Areas of Concern, Objectives, Strategies, People Involved, Time Frame, and Expected Output. This is to further improve LEASRI.

The respondents of this study were the administrators, faculty, staff, and students. Complete enumeration was adopted for the administrators, faculty, and staff. For the student respondents, the stratified random sampling was used in the different year levels serving as strata.

There were four sets of questionnaires used in the study which were modified and patterned from the PAASCU questionnaires. These focused on the different aspects of the operations of LEASRI namely (a) school's vision, mission, goals and objectives, (b) administration, (c) faculty, (d) curriculum, classroom instruction, student learning and the evaluation of academic achievement; (e) physical plant, and (f) the school's awareness and involvement in its community.

Information gathered was evaluated using Stufflebeam's CIPP Model.

Results of the study revealed that the school's vision, mission, goals, and objectives, faculty's professional performance, curriculum, evaluation of academic achievement, and the school – community awareness and involvement were assessed as very good by the respondents.

The administration of LEASRI ensures professional development and training opportunities to the faculty. The site/campus, buildings and classrooms of LEASRI are well kept and maintained, however, there is a need to improve the school's library, laboratory, and cafeteria.

LEASRI develops among its members consciousness in its community, participating on various government's activity.

On the basis of the conclusions, the study thereby recommends that the result of this study be disseminated to the management of LEASRI to make it aware of the present situation of the school and find ways for its further improvement.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT	2
APPROVAL SHEET	4
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	5
TABLE OF CONTENTS	7
LIST OF TABLES	10
LIST OF FIGURES	12
Chapter	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	
Introduction	13
Theoretical Framework/Conceptual Framework	15
Statement of the Problem	18
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	20
Significance of the Study	20
Definition of Terms	21
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	
Conceptual Literature	24
Research Literature	45
Synthesis	55

3	METHODOLOGY	
	Research Design	57
	Population and Sampling	57
	Research Instrument	58
	Data Gathering Procedure	59
	Data Analysis	59
4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	N
	OF DATA	
	Problem No. 1	60
	Problem No. 2	65
	Problem No. 3	89
	Problem No. 4	99
	Problem No. 5	102
	A Proposed School Improvement Plan	107
5	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDAT	IONS
	Summary	110
	Findings	111
	Conclusions	116
	Recommendations	118
REFERENCES		120

APPENDICES

Α	Computation of Sample Size for Students using		
	the Slovin's Formula and Stratified Random Sampling	123	
В	Computations using Stratified Random Sampling	124	
C	Letter to the Respondents	125	
D	Letter to the Directress of Laguna Eastern Academy of		
	Santa Rosa Inc.	126	
Ε	Questionnaire for Administrator	127	
F	Questionnaire for Faculty	135	
G	Questionnaire for Staff	142	
Н	Questionnaire for Student	147	
I	Excerpts from the DECS Service Manual 2000	153	
J	Curriculum Vitae	164	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
1	Respondents of the Study	58
2	Extent of Compliance on the Mission,	
	Vision, Goals and Objectives of LEASRI as	
	Perceived by the Respondents	64
3	The Administration of LEASRI as Perceived by the	
	Respondents	69
4	Faculty Members' Profile	71
5	Faculty's Professional Performance as Assessed	
	by the Administrators	72
6	Students' Profile	73
7	Possible Daily Time Allotment of the Subjects	75
8	Curriculum of LEASRI as Perceived by the	
	Respondents	77
9	The Physical Plant of LEASRI	78
10	The Site/Campus of LEASRI as Assessed	
	by the Respondents	80
11	Buildings of LEASRI as Assessed by	
	the Respondents	82

12	Classrooms of LEASRI as Assessed by the	
	Respondents	83
13	Library of LEASRI as Assessed by the Respondents	85
14	Laboratory of LEASRI as Assessed by the	
	Respondents	86
15	Respondents' Perception on the Canteen of LEASRI	88
16	Faculty Development of LEASRI as Assessed by the	
	Respondents	90
17	Classroom Instruction as Assessed by the	
	Administrators and Students of LEASRI	92
18	Respondents' Perception of the Student	
	Learning	94
19	Academic Achievement as Assessed by the	
	Administrators and Faculty	96
20	School – community Awareness and Involvement as	
	Assessed by the Respondents	98
21	Results of the School's Operation	100
22	School's and Students' Achievement	101

LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE		PAGE
1	Daniel Stufflebeam's CIPP Model	15
2	Research framework	17
3	Organizational Chart	66

